
UNITED KINGDOM MEETING FRIDAY, 23 SEP 2022

R1 23 Sep 2022 | Newmarket | ROSEMARY STAKES
Distance: 1609m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP52,000
8:50 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 429358
	 2	 821329
	 3	 176193
	 4	 709660
	 5	 146546
	 6	 31333
	 7	 56111
	 8	 362126
	 9	 5118
	10	 3111
	11	 13125

IMPROVISED (IRE)
RANDOM HARVEST (IRE)
ROMANTIC RIVAL (IRE)
SUNSET BAY
ARION
CRENELLE
CRYSTAL CAPRICE (IRE)
MYSTIC WELLS (USA)
THUNDERSHOWER (IRE)
WHITEBEAM
ZANBAQ (IRE)

59
59
59
59
57.5
57.5
57.5
57.5
57.5
57.5
57.5

3
9
4
6
11
7
2
1
10
8
5

D TUDHOPE
S OSBORNE
J P SPENCER
R HORNBY
T MARQUAND
R HAVLIN
R L MOORE
D MUSCUTT
W BUICK
D PROBERT
J CROWLEY

D O’MEARA
E WALKER
G BOUGHEY
E WALKER
H PALMER
J & T GOSDEN
SIR M STOUTE
G BOUGHEY
J & T GOSDEN
H & R CHARLTON
R VARIAN

4
4
4
4
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

M
M
M
M
F
F
F
F
F
F
F

IRE
IRE
IRE
UK
UK
UK
IRE
USA
IRE
UK
IRE

94
96
100
88
91
96
98
93
93
97
104

	13-�3�-2-1
	11-�2�-3-3
	11-�2�-2-3
	15-�2�-3-0
	 7-�1�-1-0
	 5-�1�-0-4
	 5-�3�-0-0
	 8-�2�-2-1
	 4-�2�-0-0
	 4-�3�-0-1
	 5-�2�-1-1

$58,536
$66,133
$39,035
$19,040
$20,094
$29,606
$38,682
$31,554
$7,236
$23,408
$41,097

	2-�0�-0-0
	8-�2�-2-3
	5-�1�-1-0
	3-�0�-0-0
	3-�0�-0-0
	4-�1�-0-3
	4-�3�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-1
	3-�2�-0-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	3-�0�-1-1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

1 IMPROVISED (IRE) Trainer: D O’meara Barrier: 3 Total: 13-3-2-1 Prize Money: $58,536
Jockey: D Tudhope WT: 59 Good: 12-3-2-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo ch ire m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 9-2-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Raven’s Pass (USA) Dam: Kirouna (FR) J+H: 6-2-1-1 Turf: 11-3-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: 29/07/21 (421 Days)
Owner: Clipper Logistics

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 12	 05Jun22	 MUS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 93	 [	 5]	 D Tudhope	 58.5	 $34	 Snooze N You Lose	1:26.74		  ......... 2........................never made any impression
9 of 20	 15Jun22	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 78	 [	14]	 K Shoemark	 55	 $8.5	 Rising Star	 1:39.36		  ...... 4¼......................... no impression final furlong
3 of 8	 03Jul22	 CFC	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 100	 [	 7]	 D Tudhope	 58	 $29	 Soft Whisper	 1:24.51		  ...... 1¾..........................kept on but no impression
5 of 14	 18Aug22	 YOR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	11]	 K Shoemark	 61	 $41	 Adaay In Asia	 1:23.06		  ...... 3¼.....................................not reach leaders
8 of 10	 26Aug22	 TIP	 turf	 1500	  G 	 G3	 73	 [	 7]	 R Whelan	 60.5	 $13	 Agartha	 1:34.62		  ......... 8......................................... never a factor

2 RANDOM HARVEST (IRE) Trainer: E Walker Barrier: 9 Total: 11-2-3-3 Prize Money: $66,133
Jockey: S Osborne WT: 59 Good: 8-1-2-2 Track: 1-0-0-1

4yo b ire m Fav: 2-0-1-1 58+kg: 7-1-2-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-2-2-3
Sire: War Front (USA) Dam: Seta J+H: 5-1-2-1 Turf: 10-2-3-2 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-1-1 Last Win: 09/07/22 (76 Days)
Owner: Lady Bamford

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 20	 15Jun22	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 88	 [	22]	 S Osborne	 52.5	 $51	 Rising Star	 1:39.36		  ........nk.............................. no extra towards finish
1 of 10	 09Jul22	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 91	 [	 8]	 S Osborne	 61.5	 $8	 System	 1:41.93		  ........nk.............. rallied and led again closing stages
3 of 10	 23Jul22	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 91	 [	10]	 S Osborne	 56	 $--	 Tempus	 1:43.00		  ...... 2½.........................well held and lost 2nd post
2 of 10	 06Aug22	 HDO	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 96	 [	 4]	 S Osborne	 59	 $15	 Rising Star	 1:46.07		  ........ ½................................................. kept on
9 of 11	 20Aug22	 SAN	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G3	 69	 [	 2]	 S Osborne	 60	 $26	 Potapova	 1:42.24		  ...... 9½............................... weakened over 1f out

3 ROMANTIC RIVAL (IRE) Trainer: G Boughey Barrier: 4 Total: 11-2-2-3 Prize Money: $39,035
Jockey: J P Spencer WT: 59 Good: 7-0-2-2 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo bay ire m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-1-2-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-1-0
Sire: Shamardal (USA) Dam: Sense Of Fun (USA) J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 8-1-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 4-2-0-1 Last Win: 01/06/22 (114 Days)
Owner: Romantic Rival Partners

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 7	 18Apr22	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 90	 [	 7]	 W Buick	 57.5	 $19	 Roman Mist	 1:37.46		  ...... 3¾...... weakened and lost places final 110 yards
6 of 6	 01May22	 NMR	turf	 1800	  G 	 G2	 75	 [	 1]	 S De Sousa	 57.5	 $51	 Dreamloper	 1:49.74		  .... 11¾.............................. weakened final furlong
1 of 8	 01Jun22	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 92	 [	 3]	 J P Spencer	 64.5	 $26	 Kings Joy	 1:40.02		  ...... DH................................................. led post
9 of 9	 23Jul22	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G3	 49	 [	 3]	 J P Spencer	 59.5	 $29	 Jumbly	 1:42.32		  ....... 18......................................... never a factor
3 of 11	 07Sep22	 DON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G3	 96	 [	 3]	 K Stott	 59	 $101	 Bounce The Blues	1:24.57		  ......... 1..........................................nearest finish

4 SUNSET BAY Trainer: E Walker Barrier: 6 Total: 15-2-3-0 Prize Money: $19,040
Jockey: R Hornby WT: 59 Good: 10-1-3-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b uk m Fav: 4-2-2-0 58+kg: 7-2-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-0
Sire: Cable Bay (IRE) Dam: Light Of Love J+H: 3-0-0-0 Turf: 14-2-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 5-1-0-0 Last Win: 21/07/21 (429 Days)
Owner: Brightwalton Bloodstock Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 14	 02Oct21	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 79	 [	 1]	 R Kingscote	 56.5	 $13	 With Thanks	 1:29.15		  ......... 8.......................................... never figured
9 of 12	 28Oct21	 LIN	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 70	 [	 4]	 W Buick	 56	 $26	 Maamora	 1:35.05		  .... 11¼............................... weakened over 1f out
6 of 10	 06Aug22	 HDO	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 87	 [	 8]	 T Marquand	 59	 $34	 Rising Star	 1:46.07		  ...... 3½...............................stayed on final furlong
6 of 6	 28Aug22	 GWO	turf	 1400	  G 	 G3	 73	 [	 6]	 T Marquand	 58	 $34	 Double Or Bubble	 1:27.66		  ...... 7½........................................ never involved
10 of 11	 07Sep22	 DON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G3	 75	 [	 1]	 R Hornby	 59	 $--	 Bounce The Blues	1:24.57		  ...... 7½............................................no progress
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5 ARION Trainer: H Palmer Barrier: 11 Total: 7-1-1-0 Prize Money: $20,094
Jockey: T Marquand WT: 57.5 Good: 6-0-1-0 Track: 2-0-1-0

3yo uk f Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 6-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Filia Regina J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 6-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 25/11/21 (302 Days)
Owner: Lady Derby & Lady Ritblat

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 7	 01May22	 NMR	turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	 2]	 James Doyle	 57.5	 $11	 With The Moonlight	 2:02.57		  ....... 12...................................kept on same pace
6 of 12	 13May22	 YOR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	 3]	 James Doyle	 58	 $17	 Fonteyn	 1:37.15		  ...... 7¼.......................................soon weakened
5 of 7	 02Jul22	 SAN	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	 5]	 David Egan	 58	 $--	 Grande Dame	 1:41.58		  ...... 6¾.............................................plugged on
4 of 12	 21Jul22	 VIC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 2]	 I Mendizabal	 56.5	 $--	 Jouza	 2:04.70		  ...... 3½....................................................Vichy
6 of 8	 04Sep22	 LON	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 62	 [	 6]	 I Mendizabal	 55.5	 $--	 Gregarina	 1:37.09		  ...... 8¾.............................. never reached leaders

6 CRENELLE Trainer: J & T Gosden Barrier: 7 Total: 5-1-0-4 Prize Money: $29,606
Jockey: R Havlin WT: 57.5 Good: 5-1-0-4 Track: 2-1-0-1

3yo gr uk f Fav: 3-1-0-2 56-58kg: 4-1-0-3 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-0-3
Sire: Kingman Dam: Battlement J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 4-1-0-3 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 12/04/22 (164 Days)
Owner: Juddmonte

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 13	 01Apr22	 STH	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 63	 [	 7]	 M Harley	 54.5	 $*1.8	 War Of Words	 1:42.12		  ........ ½.....................................not reach leaders
1 of 10	 12Apr22	 NMR	turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 92	 [	 3]	 L Dettori	 57.5	 $--	 Fonteyn	 1:37.90		  ........nk...............always doing enough (hand timed)
3 of 7	 01May22	 NMR	turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	 7]	 L Dettori	 57.5	 $--	 With The Moonlight	 2:02.57		  ...... 9¾...................................kept on same pace
3 of 28	 17Jun22	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 99	 [	24]	 L Dettori	 58	 $7	 Heredia	 1:39.62		  ...... 1½.ridden and every chance entering final furlong
3 of 10	 06Aug22	 HDO	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 95	 [	10]	 R Havlin	 56	 $3.3	 Rising Star	 1:46.07		  ........ ¾.............................................. stayed on

7 CRYSTAL CAPRICE (IRE) Trainer: Sir M Stoute Barrier: 2 Total: 5-3-0-0 Prize Money: $38,682
Jockey: R L Moore WT: 57.5 Good: 5-3-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 3-3-0-0 56-58kg: 3-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-3-0-0
Sire: Frankel Dam: Crystal Zvezda J+H: 5-3-0-0 Turf: 5-3-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 03/09/22 (20 Days)
Owner: Sir Evelyn De Rothschild

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 13	 30Oct21	 NMR	turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	 9]	 R L Moore	 57.5	 $7.5	 Bermuda	 1:27.48		  ...... 5¾...................................kept on same pace
6 of 12	 09Jun22	 NBU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	13]	 R L Moore	 58	 $5	 Whitebeam	 1:40.14		  ...... 4½......................weakened inside final furlong
1 of 5	 06Jul22	 YAR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 81	 [	 5]	 R L Moore	 58	 $*1.9	 Khamsin Lady	 1:37.26		  ......... 7....................................... won very easily
1 of 12	 26Jul22	 GWO	turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 96	 [	 1]	 R L Moore	 59	 $--	 Rainbow Colours	 1:38.65		  ...... 1½...................................................ran on
1 of 7	 03Sep22	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 97	 [	 8]	 R L Moore	 61.5	 $--	 Don’t Tell Claire	 1:44.10		  ...... 1¼...................................... won going away

8 MYSTIC WELLS (USA) Trainer: G Boughey Barrier: 1 Total: 8-2-2-1 Prize Money: $31,554
Jockey: D Muscutt WT: 57.5 Good: 8-2-2-1 Track: 2-0-0-1

3yo b usa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 5-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-1
Sire: Kitten’s Joy (USA) Dam: Cat On A Tin Roof (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 26/04/22 (150 Days)
Owner: Mr & Mrs R Scott & Mr & Mrs D Bevan

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 14	 30Oct21	 NMR	turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	 5]	 R L Moore	 57.5	 $15	 Kawida	 1:38.25		  ...... 8¼.................. some late headway final furlong
2 of 8	 11Apr22	 WND	turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 85	 [	 3]	 B Curtis	 60.5	 $9.5	 After The Rain	 2:09.23		  ......... 1..................................kept on final furlong
1 of 6	 26Apr22	 BGH	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 93	 [	 2]	 B Curtis	 54.5	 $--	 Enfranchise	 1:58.30		  ..... Lhd......................................stayed on dourly
2 of 8	 07May22	 LIN	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 94	 [	 7]	 B Curtis	 58	 $--	 Rogue Millennium	 2:28.80		  ..... Lhd..................................headed final strides
6 of 6	 16Jun22	 ASC	 turf	 2400	  G 	 G2	 80	 [	 2]	 B Curtis	 58	 $17	 Magical Lagoon	 2:31.36		  ....... 10.................................... weakened quickly

9 THUNDERSHOWER (IRE) Trainer: J & T Gosden Barrier: 10 Total: 4-2-0-0 Prize Money: $7,236
Jockey: W Buick WT: 57.5 Good: 3-2-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch ire f Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-2-0-0
Sire: Iffraaj Dam: Rainswept J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 15/07/22 (70 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
5 of 7	 11Feb22	 CFC	 awt	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 66	 [	 6]	 R Havlin	 56	 $19	 Grand Alliance	 2:10.09		  ...... 2¾......................... no impression final furlong
1 of 10	 15Jun22	 NTT	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 85	 [	11]	 R Havlin	 55.5	 $3.5	 Valley Mist	 1:49.81		  ...... 1½.............................................pushed out
1 of 4	 15Jul22	 NTT	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 93	 [	 2]	 M Harley	 61	 $*1.8	 Nigwa	 1:47.11		  ..... Lhd...................................................ran on
8 of 10	 06Aug22	 HDO	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 82	 [	 9]	 M Harley	 56	 $--	 Rising Star	 1:46.07		  ......... 5................. made no impression final furlong

10 WHITEBEAM Trainer: H & R Charlton Barrier: 8 Total: 4-3-0-1 Prize Money: $23,408
Jockey: D Probert WT: 57.5 Good: 4-3-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo gr uk f Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 2-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Caravaggio (USA) Dam: Sleep Walk J+H: 3-3-0-0 Turf: 4-3-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 06/08/22 (48 Days)
Owner: Juddmonte

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
3 of 9	 17Apr22	 NBU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 64	 [	 2]	 R Kingscote	 57.5	 $6.5	 Razeyna	 1:25.03		  ...... 3¼........................... 3rd and one pace final 2f
1 of 14	 13May22	 NBU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 85	 [	15]	 D Probert	 57	 $--	 Ileach Mathan	 1:26.08		  ...... 2½.................................eased towards finish
1 of 12	 09Jun22	 NBU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 91	 [	10]	 D Probert	 61	 $2.8	 Light Of Peace	 1:40.14		  ....... hd............ran on well to lead inside final furlong
1 of 5	 06Aug22	 HDO	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 100	 [	 5]	 D Probert	 60	 $*2.6	 Thunder Legend	 1:30.77		  ........ ½............................................. ran on well
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11 ZANBAQ (IRE) Trainer: R Varian Barrier: 5 Total: 5-2-1-1 Prize Money: $41,097
Jockey: J Crowley WT: 57.5 Good: 5-2-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo gr ire f Fav: 2-1-0-0 56-58kg: 2-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-1-1
Sire: Oasis Dream Dam: Princess De Lune (IRE) J+H: 3-0-1-1 Turf: 4-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 26/05/22 (120 Days)
Owner: Shadwell Estate Company Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 14	 03Nov21	 KMP	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	13]	 M Ghiani	 57.5	 $8.5	 Washraa	 1:25.89		  ........ ½.................................................. readily
3 of 6	 30Apr22	 GWO	turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 96	 [	 2]	 J Crowley	 54	 $2.8	 Mrs Fitzherbert	 1:39.20		  ...... 2¾................... went modest 3rd towards finish
1 of 6	 26May22	 HDO	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 99	 [	 3]	 D O’neill	 59.5	 $*1.2	 Melody Cher	 1:29.64		  ...... 1¼...................................... won going away
2 of 28	 17Jun22	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 108	 [	17]	 J Crowley	 61.5	 $15	 Heredia	 1:39.62		  ......... 1.................................bumped close home
5 of 9	 23Jul22	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G3	 93	 [	 1]	 J Crowley	 56	 $--	 Jumbly	 1:42.32		  ...... 3¾............... never going pace to reach leaders
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R2 23 Sep 2022 | Haydock | J W LEES MPA HANDICAP
Distance: 1602m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP25,000
9:05 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 220069
	 2	 95410
	 3	 035434
	 4	 531169
	 5	 441231
	 6	 122
	 7	 305816
	 8	 3127
	 9	 181110
	10	 211493
	11	 030170
	12	 601993
	13	 2331
	14	 317871

BRIGHT START (USA)
AMOR VINCIT OMNIA (IRE)
KALGANOV (FR)
HELM ROCK
CROUPIER (IRE)
MOON WATCH (IRE)
AMAYSMONT
VINTAGE CHOICE (IRE)
PROCLAIMER
YAASER (IRE)
GARDEN OASIS
SUCELLUS
DELOREAN (IRE)
FODEN

63.5
62
62
62
61.5
61.5
61
60.5
59.5
59.5
58.5
58
58
57.5

7
13
14
3
10
11
8
4
5
12
2
1
9
6

P COSGRAVE
P J MCDONALD
JASON WATSON
D E HOGAN
L MORRIS
B SAYETTE  1.5 
OISIN ORR
A FARRAGHER  2.5 
O MCSWEENEY  2.5 
C LEE
JP SULLIVAN
G ROOKE
H CROUCH
S M LEVEY

S BIN SUROOR
H PALMER
D O’MEARA
D & C KUBLER
S & E CRISFORD
J & T GOSDEN
R FAHEY
W HAGGAS
J CAMACHO
J GOLDIE
T EASTERBY
O GREENALL & J GUERRIERO
R BECKETT
R HANNON

5
3
3
4
3
3
5
3
5
4
7
6
3
3

G
G
C
G
G
C
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G

USA
IRE
FR
UK
IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
UK
IRE
UK
UK
IRE
UK

90
90
90
86
89
89
84
87
81
81
78
78
82
81

	13-�1�-6-1
	 5-�1�-0-0
	 9-�1�-0-2
	18-�4�-2-3
	 7-�2�-1-1
	 3-�1�-2-0
	26-�4�-4-3
	 4-�1�-1-1
	21-�8�-1-2
	18-�4�-3-1
	44-�8�-4-4
	30-�5�-3-4
	 4-�1�-1-2
	 6-�2�-0-1

$36,657
$6,664
$26,220
$24,372
$37,385
$8,487
$34,897
$17,874
$34,599
$51,924
$70,165
$39,978
$11,346
$10,321

	2-�0�-1-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-1
	9-�1�-1-3
	2-�1�-0-1
	3-�1�-2-0
	12-�2�-1-2
	0-�0�-0-0
	14-�7�-0-1
	6-�1�-1-1
	34-�7�-3-2
	12-�2�-1-2
	1-�1�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

1 BRIGHT START (USA) Trainer: S Bin Suroor Barrier: 7 Total: 13-1-6-1 Prize Money: $36,657
Jockey: P Cosgrave WT: 63.5 Good: 6-0-3-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b usa g Fav: 2-0-1-0 58+kg: 8-0-5-1 Yielding: 5-1-2-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: Medaglia D’oro (USA) Dam: Blue Petrel (USA) J+H: 3-1-1-0 Turf: 8-1-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-0 Last Win: 16/01/21 (615 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 6	 16Jun21	 CFC	 awt	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 100	 [	 6]	 P Cosgrave	 60.5	 $4.5	 Montather	 2:02.87		  ....... hd..................................headed final strides
19 of 20	 10Jul21	 YOR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 25	 [	 8]	 P Cosgrave	 55.5	 $15	 Johnny Drama	 2:11.82		  .... 28½............................... weakened over 2f out
14 of 16	 21Jan22	 MYD	 awt	 2000	  F 	 HCP	 --	 [	16]	 L Steward	 55.5	 $--	 Dubai Icon	 2:03.46		  ....... 50.................................................Meydan
6 of 11	 25Feb22	 MYD	 awt	 1600	  F 	 HCP	 53	 [	 6]	 L Dettori	 57.5	 $--	 Law Of Peace	 1:38.37		  .... 14¾..................................... faded from 2f out
9 of 11	 07Sep22	 DON	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 61	 [	 1]	 D Tudhope	 61.5	 $17	 Mujtaba	 2:08.53		  .... 12¾............................... dropped away quickly

2 AMOR VINCIT OMNIA (IRE) Trainer: H Palmer Barrier: 13 Total: 5-1-0-0 Prize Money: $6,664
Jockey: P J Mcdonald WT: 62 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 2-1-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Caravaggio (USA) Dam: Dress Rehearsal (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 15/10/21 (343 Days)
Owner: Mr Russell Jones & Owen Promotions Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 11	 01Jul21	 NBU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 60	 [	10]	 M Harley	 57.5	 $--	 Bosh	 1:13.06		  ...... 5¾............................... weakened over 1f out
5 of 6	 14Aug21	 NBU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 92	 [	 6]	 H Doyle	 57.5	 $--	 Masekela	 1:26.57		  ...... 4¾.............................. weakened final furlong
4 of 8	 02Sep21	 HDO	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 77	 [	 9]	 R Kingscote	 57.5	 $*3.8	 Laheg	 1:12.07		  ........ ½.................................not getting to winner
1 of 10	 15Oct21	 HDO	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 93	 [	 5]	 R Kingscote	 60.5	 $8	 Dukedom	 1:31.79		  ...... 2¾..........................................unchallenged
18 of 18	 27Jul22	 GWO	turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	12]	 R L Moore	 59	 $10	 Lyndon B	 1:25.64		  .... 31¼.....................................eased over 1f out

3 KALGANOV (FR) Trainer: D O’meara Barrier: 14 Total: 9-1-0-2 Prize Money: $26,220
Jockey: Jason Watson WT: 62 Good: 7-1-0-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo bay f. fr c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Gutaifan (IRE) Dam: Nidina (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 6-0-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 27/10/21 (331 Days)
Owner: Mr F Gillespie

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 10	 17Apr22	 LON	 turf	 1300	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	 3]	 S Pasquier	 57	 $--	 Faro De San Juan	 1:15.06		  ..... Lhd..................................... ParisLongchamp
5 of 7	 19May22	 LON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 2]	 O Peslier	 55.5	 $--	 Ivory Spring	 1:24.23		  ...... 1¼..................................... ParisLongchamp
4 of 7	 26May22	 LON	 turf	 1300	  S 	 HCP	 --	 [	 6]	 O Peslier	 57	 $--	 Fecamp	 1:14.84		  ......... 4..................................... ParisLongchamp
3 of 4	 19Jun22	 CHA	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 2]	 O Peslier	 57	 $--	 Erevann	 1:38.35		  ......... 6................................................Chantilly
4 of 4	 13Aug22	 DON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 62	 [	 2]	 Jason Watson	 62	 $--	 The Attorney	 1:24.18		  .... 11¼.........................weakened from over 1f out

4 HELM ROCK Trainer: D & C Kubler Barrier: 3 Total: 18-4-2-3 Prize Money: $24,372
Jockey: D E Hogan WT: 62 Good: 10-3-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b uk g Fav: 3-2-0-0 58+kg: 13-4-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-1-1-3
Sire: Pivotal Dam: Nibbling (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 12-3-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 6-1-1-1 Last Win: 13/08/22 (41 Days)
Owner: Capture The Moment Vii

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 11	 29Jun22	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	 6]	 R Kingscote	 59	 $7	 Toronado Grey	 1:38.19		  ...... 2½................................not pace to challenge
1 of 10	 01Aug22	 CAR	 turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 85	 [	 1]	 N Currie	 65.5	 $--	 Hostelry	 1:58.39		  ......... 5............................................ comfortably
1 of 7	 13Aug22	 WOL	 awt	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 87	 [	 3]	 N Currie	 67.5	 $*2.8	 Harbour Vision	 1:49.74		  ...... 3¼............................................. ran on well
6 of 14	 21Aug22	 SAN	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 81	 [	 6]	 N Currie	 64	 $--	 Island Bandit	 1:42.92		  ...... 3½....................................... gradually faded
9 of 14	 03Sep22	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 74	 [	 4]	 N Currie	 59.5	 $15	 First View	 1:39.04		  ...... 3½........................................never on terms
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5 CROUPIER (IRE) Trainer: S & E Crisford Barrier: 10 Total: 7-2-1-1 Prize Money: $37,385
Jockey: L Morris WT: 61.5 Good: 6-2-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 2-1-1-0 58+kg: 6-2-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-1
Sire: Invincible Spirit (IRE) Dam: Aaraamm (USA) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 7-2-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 01/09/22 (22 Days)
Owner: Mr Edward J Ware

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 13	 28Jul21	 SAN	 turf	 1400	  H 	 HCP	 82	 [	 4]	 H Doyle	 59.5	 $5	 El Bodegon	 1:27.73		  ......... 5..one pace when slightly hampered over 1f out
1 of 10	 24Aug21	 NBU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 87	 [	 7]	 James Doyle	 61.5	 $*2.6	 Gaius	 1:24.78		  ......... 3....................................................easily
2 of 6	 17Sep21	 NBU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 94	 [	 2]	 James Doyle	 60	 $*3.5	 American Star	 1:26.40		  ...... 1¾................................................. kept on
3 of 4	 06Aug22	 NMJ	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 87	 [	 1]	 H Burns	 54	 $6	 Bay Of Honour	 1:44.18		  ...... 4½...................................kept on same pace
1 of 10	 01Sep22	 WND	turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 96	 [	 8]	 L Morris	 62.5	 $9.5	 New Pursuit	 1:41.25		  ..... Lhd.................................... stayed on gamely

6 MOON WATCH (IRE) Trainer: J & T Gosden Barrier: 11 Total: 3-1-2-0 Prize Money: $8,487
Jockey: B Sayette (a1.5) WT: 61.5 Good: 1-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch ire c Fav: 2-0-2-0 58+kg: 3-1-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-2-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Moonlight Cloud J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-2-0 Last Win: 09/06/22 (106 Days)
Owner: Mr George Strawbridge

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
1 of 11	 09Jun22	 NTT	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 85	 [	 6]	 P J Mcdonald	 59.5	 $11	 Devoted Poet	 1:48.45		  ........nk........................................led close home
2 of 14	 03Aug22	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 85	 [	 1]	 L Dettori	 62	 $*1.4	 Okeechobee	 1:40.18		  ...... 4½................................................ no extra
2 of 3	 02Sep22	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 21	 [	 2]	 R Havlin	 62.5	 $*1.8	 Dukeman	 1:42.34		  ...... 1¾................................................. kept on

7 AMAYSMONT Trainer: R Fahey Barrier: 8 Total: 26-4-4-3 Prize Money: $34,897
Jockey: Oisin Orr WT: 61 Good: 12-1-1-1 Track: 2-0-0-1

5yo uk g Fav: 3-1-1-0 58+kg: 11-2-2-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 12-2-1-2
Sire: Mayson Dam: Montjen (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 20-2-3-2 Soft/Heavy: 10-2-2-1 Last Win: 24/06/22 (91 Days)
Owner: Mr G J Paver

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 11	 17Aug21	 HAM	 turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 63	 [	 3]	 T Hamilton	 61	 $23	 Platinumcard	 1:56.28		  ...... 9¼........................................soon lost place
5 of 6	 28Sep21	 AYR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 51	 [	 4]	 C Murtagh	 64.5	 $--	 Gweedore	 1:41.90		  .... 12½.........................weakened from over 1f out
8 of 8	 23Apr22	 RIP	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 27	 [	 5]	 P Hanagan	 56	 $10	 Hortzadar	 1:40.52		  .... 19½........................................... soon beaten
1 of 12	 24Jun22	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 83	 [	 7]	 O Mcsweeney	 61	 $--	 Billyb	 1:41.49		  ...... DH................................................. led post
6 of 13	 23Jul22	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 77	 [	12]	 O Mcsweeney	 62	 $5.5	 Sound Angela	 1:39.76		  ...... 7¾.....................................kept on one pace

8 VINTAGE CHOICE (IRE) Trainer: W Haggas Barrier: 4 Total: 4-1-1-1 Prize Money: $17,874
Jockey: A Farragher (a2.5) WT: 60.5 Good: 3-1-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo ch ire g Fav: 3-1-1-0 58+kg: 4-1-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Lope De Vega (IRE) Dam: Effervesce (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: 22/09/21 (366 Days)
Owner: Isa Salman Al Khalifa

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
3 of 16	 20Aug21	 YOR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 81	 [	15]	 T Marquand	 59.5	 $--	 Hoo Ya Mal	 1:24.20		  ...... 6¼................................... ran on final furlong
1 of 6	 22Sep21	 RED	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 81	 [	 7]	 C Fallon	 59.5	 $*1.7	 Out From Under	 1:24.33		  ...... DH........................................led final strides
2 of 11	 19Apr22	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 63	 [	 1]	 T Marquand	 61	 $*2.2	 Encourageable	 1:26.23		  ...... 1¼.............................................. stayed on
7 of 9	 28May22	 HDO	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	 8]	 T Marquand	 62.5	 $*3.3	 Liamarty Dreams	 1:29.74		  ......... 7.............................. weakened final furlong

9 PROCLAIMER Trainer: J Camacho Barrier: 5 Total: 21-8-1-2 Prize Money: $34,599
Jockey: O Mcsweeney (a2.5) WT: 59.5 Good: 10-5-1-0 Track: 2-0-0-2

5yo b uk g Fav: 2-1-0-0 56-58kg: 3-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 14-7-0-1
Sire: Free Eagle (IRE) Dam: Pious J+H: 4-3-0-0 Turf: 6-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-1 Last Win: 06/04/22 (170 Days)
Owner: Owners Group 033

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 11	 30Nov21	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 47	 [	 4]	 G Lee	 60	 $*4.3	 Star Shield	 1:41.83		  ...... 9½......................weakened inside final furlong
1 of 9	 23Feb22	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 78	 [	 6]	 O Mcsweeney	 56	 $6.5	 Baldomero	 1:41.36		  ..... Lhd.............................. holding on close home
1 of 11	 16Mar22	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	 7]	 O Mcsweeney	 54	 $--	 Fantasy Believer	 1:39.39		  ...... DH................................................... all out
1 of 9	 06Apr22	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	 6]	 O Mcsweeney	 55.5	 $5	 Enough Already	 1:40.33		  ......... 1............................................kept on well
11 of 12	 15Apr22	 LIN	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 67	 [	 6]	 O Mcsweeney	 55	 $8	 Totally Charming	 1:35.11		  ...... 7¼.............................. weakened final furlong

10 YAASER (IRE) Trainer: J Goldie Barrier: 12 Total: 18-4-3-1 Prize Money: $51,924
Jockey: C Lee WT: 59.5 Good: 15-4-3-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo bay ire g Fav: 6-2-3-0 58+kg: 8-2-2-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-1-1-1
Sire: Lope De Vega (IRE) Dam: Urjuwaan J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 17-4-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-1 Last Win: 04/08/22 (50 Days)
Owner: Michele Craig And David D Smith

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 9	 25Jul22	 AYR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 77	 [	 2]	 P Mulrennan	 65	 $*2.6	 Ravenglass	 1:43.62		  ...... 1½............................. asserted towards finish
1 of 14	 04Aug22	 DON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 77	 [	10]	 Jp Sullivan	 54.5	 $13	 Alrehb	 1:24.23		  ........nk............................................. ran on well
4 of 8	 01Sep22	 WND	turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	 3]	 Jp Sullivan	 57.5	 $8.5	 That’s Just Dandy	 1:42.33		  ...... 2¾......................... no impression final furlong
9 of 16	 03Sep22	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 76	 [	10]	 Amie Waugh	 49.5	 $--	 Fresh	 1:31.41		  ...... 2¼............... never going pace to reach leaders
3 of 14	 15Sep22	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 75	 [	14]	 Jp Sullivan	 59	 $--	 Raising Sand	 1:39.77		  ...... 1¾............................................ not recover
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11 GARDEN OASIS Trainer: T Easterby Barrier: 2 Total: 44-8-4-4 Prize Money: $70,165
Jockey: Jp Sullivan WT: 58.5 Good: 30-7-1-3 Track: 4-1-0-1

7yo uk g Fav: 4-1-0-0 58+kg: 22-4-2-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 34-7-3-2
Sire: Excelebration (IRE) Dam: Queen Arabella J+H: 5-1-0-0 Turf: 35-7-2-4 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-1-1 Last Win: 13/08/22 (41 Days)
Owner: Mr T A Scothern & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 9	 16Jul22	 RIP	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	 1]	 T Hamilton	 63.5	 $6	 Motarajel	 1:38.27		  ........ ½................................................ no extra
15 of 16	 30Jul22	 THR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 41	 [	 4]	 P Hanagan	 57.5	 $29	 Empirestateofmind	1:40.40		  .... 15¼........................................... soon beaten
1 of 7	 13Aug22	 RIP	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	 1]	 D Allan	 56.5	 $4	 Award Dancer	 1:37.34		  ...... DH............................................ just held on
7 of 8	 29Aug22	 RIP	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	 5]	 D Allan	 56	 $--	 Shelir	 1:38.20		  ...... 6¼......................weakened inside final furlong
11 of 15	 15Sep22	 PFR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 38	 [	13]	 S B Kirrane	 62	 $15	 Gainsbourg	 1:42.63		  .... 14¼.......................................soon weakened

12 SUCELLUS Trainer: O Greenall & J Guerriero Barrier: 1 Total: 30-5-3-4 Prize Money: $39,978
Jockey: G Rooke WT: 58 Good: 23-4-2-4 Track: 6-3-0-2

6yo uk g Fav: 4-0-2-0 58+kg: 26-5-3-3 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 12-2-1-2
Sire: Dansili Dam: Primevere (IRE) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 29-5-3-4 Soft/Heavy: 7-1-1-0 Last Win: 18/06/22 (97 Days)
Owner: Mr Phil Evans

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

13 of 13	 03Jun22	 DON	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 1]	 Megan Nicholls	 60	 $7	 Le Reveur	 1:36.55		  ....... 50...................................... always tailed off
1 of 8	 18Jun22	 HDO	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 88	 [	 2]	 G Rooke	 60	 $6.5	 Dulla Bhatti	 1:40.88		  ......... 3...................................................ran on
9 of 9	 08Jul22	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 4]	 A Brookes	 61	 $17	 Fantasy Believer	 1:41.64		  .... 29¼................................edged left over 1f out
9 of 12	 07Aug22	 HDO	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 62	 [	 8]	 D Tudhope	 62	 $34	 Jewel Maker	 2:09.64		  ...... 9¾......................................weakened 1f out
3 of 6	 03Sep22	 HDO	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	 7]	 Gina Mangan	 59	 $10	 Alazwar	 1:41.65		  ...... 2¾........................ no extra inside final furlong

13 DELOREAN (IRE) Trainer: R Beckett Barrier: 9 Total: 4-1-1-2 Prize Money: $11,346
Jockey: H Crouch WT: 58 Good: 1-1-0-0 Track: 1-1-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-1-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Time Test Dam: Dawn Of Empire (USA) J+H: 2-0-0-2 Turf: 2-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-1-2 Last Win: 06/08/22 (48 Days)
Owner: The Lucra Partnership Ii

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
2 of 12	 22Oct21	 NBU	 turf	 1300	  H 	 HCP	 80	 [	12]	 R Hornby	 59.5	 $8	 American Kestrel	 1:27.16		  ...... 1¼............... stayed on to go 2nd towards finish
3 of 13	 07Jun22	 CFC	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 75	 [	 9]	 H Crouch	 60	 $9	 Western Writer	 1:25.54		  ...... 1¼............................ stayed on towards finish
3 of 12	 24Jun22	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 77	 [	10]	 H Crouch	 59	 $3.8	 Baltimore Boy	 1:29.53		  ...... 2¼............................................ eased after
1 of 10	 06Aug22	 HDO	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	 7]	 P Dobbs	 60.5	 $--	 Nuvolari	 1:44.59		  ........nk............................................kept on well

14 FODEN Trainer: R Hannon Barrier: 6 Total: 6-2-0-1 Prize Money: $10,321
Jockey: S M Levey WT: 57.5 Good: 3-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk g Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 3-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Garswood Dam: Allegramente J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 4-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-1 Last Win: 13/04/22 (163 Days)
Owner: Middleham Park Racing Cxvi And Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 13	 19Jun21	 LIN	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 73	 [	 9]	 T Hammer Hansen	 57.5	 $*2.9	 Olimba	 1:29.44		  ...... 5½..................... eased well inside final furlong
7 of 28	 02Oct21	 NMR	turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	 9]	 T Hammer Hansen	 54	 $15	 Tatsumaki	 1:14.09		  ...... 8½..........................................nearest finish
8 of 9	 09Oct21	 NMR	turf	 2000	  G 	 G3	 63	 [	 8]	 Rossa Ryan	 58	 $29	 Goldspur	 2:05.76		  .... 16¼.......................................soon weakened
7 of 8	 21Oct21	 WOL	 awt	 1800	  S 	 HCP	 74	 [	 8]	 L Browne	 58	 $6	 Upton Park	 1:50.77		  ...... 3¼........................................never on terms
1 of 14	 13Apr22	 BEV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	 7]	 D O’neill	 58.5	 $--	 Evocative Spark	 1:31.28		  ........ ½.....................................led towards finish
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R3 23 Sep 2022 | Newmarket | DUBAI STAKES
Distance: 2414m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP80,000
9:25 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 321550
	 2	 423111
	 3	 211127
	 4	 153421
	 5	 218
	 6	 131
	 7	 61124
	 8	 32115

QUENELLE D’OR
ETERNAL PEARL
POPTRONIC
PERIPATETIC
QUEEN OF THE SKIES
ROYAL SCANDAL
SEA SILK ROAD (IRE)
VOODOO QUEEN

59.5
57.5
57.5
56.5
56.5
56.5
56.5
56.5

4
3
2
6
8
5
1
7

J P SPENCER
W BUICK
S JAMES
R L MOORE
R HAVLIN
D MUSCUTT
T MARQUAND
DAVID EGAN

H PALMER
C APPLEBY
K R BURKE
R VARIAN
J & T GOSDEN
J FANSHAWE
W HAGGAS
R VARIAN

4
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

M
F
F
F
F
F
F
F

UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
IRE
UK

100
109
105
94
90
89
108
93

	14-�3�-4-2
	 6-�3�-1-1
	 6-�3�-2-0
	 7-�2�-2-1
	 3-�1�-1-0
	 3-�2�-0-1
	 5-�2�-1-0
	 5-�2�-1-1

$68,108
$80,599
$58,641
$28,673
$8,767
$13,268
$83,916
$22,591

	5-�2�-1-1
	4-�3�-0-1
	1-�0�-0-0
	2-�1�-1-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	1-�0�-1-0
	1-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 QUENELLE D’OR Trainer: H Palmer Barrier: 4 Total: 14-3-4-2 Prize Money: $68,108
Jockey: J P Spencer WT: 59.5 Good: 10-2-2-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo uk m Fav: 2-1-1-0 58+kg: 4-0-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-2-1-1
Sire: Golden Horn Dam: Quenelle J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 14-3-4-2 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-2-0 Last Win: 14/09/21 (374 Days)
Owner: Lady Derby & Lady Ritblat

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 5	 29Aug21	 GWO	turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 88	 [	 1]	 O Murphy	 59.5	 $*3.8	 By Starlight	 2:35.95		  ...... 1¾............................................always held
1 of 9	 14Sep21	 STC	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 99	 [	 3]	 I Mendizabal	 55.5	 $--	 Control Tower	 2:32.04		  ........nk............................................Saint-Cloud
5 of 9	 23Oct21	 STC	 turf	 2800	  H 	 HCP	 79	 [	 4]	 I Mendizabal	 55.5	 $--	 Control Tower	 3:11.43		  .... 14½................................................. kept on
5 of 16	 14Jun22	 ASC	 turf	 2800	  G 	 HCP	 101	 [	12]	 James Doyle	 60.5	 $--	 Get Shirty	 3:03.21		  ......... 3................................................ no extra
12 of 12	 07Jul22	 LEO	 turf	 2800	  G 	 G3	 48	 [	 9]	 C T Keane	 61.5	 $9	 Rosscarbery	 3:01.94		  .... 22½.................................weakened 1 1/2f out

2 ETERNAL PEARL Trainer: C Appleby Barrier: 3 Total: 6-3-1-1 Prize Money: $80,599
Jockey: W Buick WT: 57.5 Good: 4-2-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk f Fav: 4-3-0-1 56-58kg: 5-2-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-3-0-1
Sire: Frankel Dam: Pearly Steph (FR) J+H: 6-3-1-1 Turf: 5-2-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-1-0 Last Win: 14/08/22 (40 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 10	 20May22	 GWO	turf	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 102	 [	 5]	 W Buick	 58	 $7	 Sea Silk Road	 2:11.55		  ........ ½................................... ran on close home
3 of 10	 31May22	 NBU	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 91	 [	 5]	 W Buick	 57	 $*1.7	 Perfect Alibi	 2:35.58		  ........ ¾..................................unable to challenge
1 of 12	 29Jun22	 KMP	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 102	 [	11]	 W Buick	 58	 $--	 Love Someone	 2:33.74		  ...... 7½....................................................easily
1 of 6	 16Jul22	 NMJ	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 107	 [	 7]	 W Buick	 55	 $*2.5	 Rose Of Kildare	 2:31.71		  ........ ¾...................................................ran on
1 of 9	 14Aug22	 DEA	 turf	 2400	  G 	 G3	 97	 [	 4]	 W Buick	 56	 $--	 Queen Trezy	 2:42.83		  ......... 2....................................................easily

3 POPTRONIC Trainer: K R Burke Barrier: 2 Total: 6-3-2-0 Prize Money: $58,641
Jockey: S James WT: 57.5 Good: 6-3-2-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 4-1-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Nathaniel (IRE) Dam: Alpine Dream (IRE) J+H: 5-3-1-0 Turf: 3-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 24/06/22 (91 Days)
Owner: David & Yvonne Blunt

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 11	 27Dec21	 WOL	 awt	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 71	 [	 1]	 S James	 56.5	 $3	 Social Contact	 1:48.42		  ...... 1¾...................................................ran on
1 of 6	 01Jun22	 RIP	 turf	 2200	  G 	 HCP	 90	 [	 3]	 S James	 59	 $3.5	 Yorkindness	 2:19.33		  ......... 5............................................ comfortably
1 of 9	 24Jun22	 NCS	 awt	 2000	  G 	 G3	 107	 [	 4]	 S James	 55	 $9.5	 Rogue Millennium	 2:13.12		  ......... 1.........................................stayed on well
2 of 6	 22Jul22	 YOR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 104	 [	 7]	 S James	 58	 $4	 Achelois	 2:10.98		  ...... 1¾.............................. no chance with winner
7 of 7	 18Aug22	 YOR	 turf	 2400	  G 	 G1	 84	 [	 4]	 S James	 57.5	 $--	 Alpinista	 2:29.92		  .... 10¾................................. always towards rear

4 PERIPATETIC Trainer: R Varian Barrier: 6 Total: 7-2-2-1 Prize Money: $28,673
Jockey: R L Moore WT: 56.5 Good: 6-1-2-1 Track: 2-0-1-0

3yo b uk f Fav: 3-2-0-1 56-58kg: 4-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-1-0
Sire: Ulysses (IRE) Dam: Dublino (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 28/08/22 (26 Days)
Owner: Cheveley Park Stud

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 7	 01May22	 NMR	turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	 1]	 David Egan	 57.5	 $5.5	 With The Moonlight	2:02.57		  .... 12½.............................. weakened final furlong
3 of 7	 09Jul22	 SAL	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	 6]	 R Dawson	 61.5	 $*4.3	 Terra Mitica	 2:05.54		  ...... 3½.........................................no impression
4 of 9	 27Jul22	 GWO	turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 85	 [	 7]	 David Egan	 57.5	 $--	 State Occasion	 2:06.35		  ...... 2¾...............................stayed on final furlong
2 of 3	 11Aug22	 SAL	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 82	 [	 1]	 David Egan	 59.5	 $5	 Sea On Time	 2:34.74		  ...... 2¼................................................. kept on
1 of 3	 28Aug22	 GWO	turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 89	 [	 2]	 W Buick	 60.5	 $*2.8	 Speak	 2:39.46		  ...... 5½..........................................unchallenged
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5 QUEEN OF THE SKIES Trainer: J & T Gosden Barrier: 8 Total: 3-1-1-0 Prize Money: $8,767
Jockey: R Havlin WT: 56.5 Good: 2-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk f Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 2-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Lope De Vega (IRE) Dam: Westwiththenight (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 02/06/22 (113 Days)
Owner: Mr A E Oppenheimer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
2 of 14	 06May22	 NTT	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	 5]	 B Sayette	 55	 $17	 Sea Silk Road	 1:44.28		  ...... 5½..........................................nearest finish
1 of 9	 02Jun22	 CFC	 awt	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 85	 [	 7]	 L Dettori	 57	 $*2.2	 Croachill	 2:05.24		  ...... 1¼..........................................unchallenged
8 of 13	 14Sep22	 YAR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	 3]	 R Havlin	 56.5	 $15	 Shaara	 2:05.47		  ...... 4½...................................kept on same pace

6 ROYAL SCANDAL Trainer: J Fanshawe Barrier: 5 Total: 3-2-0-1 Prize Money: $13,268
Jockey: D Muscutt WT: 56.5 Good: 2-1-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk f Fav: 2-1-0-1 56-58kg: 1-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Seal Of Approval J+H: 3-2-0-1 Turf: 1-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 03/08/22 (51 Days)
Owner: Mr T R G Vestey

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
1 of 14	 10May22	 NCS	 awt	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 86	 [	11]	 D Muscutt	 58	 $9	 Liseo	 2:14.02		  ......... 1................................... got up close home
3 of 3	 24Jun22	 DON	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	 1]	 D Muscutt	 60	 $--	 Croachill	 2:10.67		  ...... 3¼..................... kept on one pace final furlong
1 of 8	 03Aug22	 KMP	 awt	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 89	 [	 5]	 D Muscutt	 60	 $*2.4	 Sea Gifted	 2:34.03		  ......... 4............................................. impressive

7 SEA SILK ROAD (IRE) Trainer: W Haggas Barrier: 1 Total: 5-2-1-0 Prize Money: $83,916
Jockey: T Marquand WT: 56.5 Good: 3-1-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 3-1-1-0 56-58kg: 5-2-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Sea The Stars (IRE) Dam: Oriental Magic (GER) J+H: 3-1-1-0 Turf: 4-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 20/05/22 (126 Days)
Owner: Sunderland Holding Inc

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 10	 15Dec21	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 59	 [	 5]	 T Marquand	 57.5	 $23	 Royal Symbol	 1:40.02		  ...... 7¼..................................... never dangerous
1 of 14	 06May22	 NTT	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 81	 [	 2]	 S Donohoe	 58	 $6	 Queen Of The Skies	1:44.28		  ...... 5½............................................comfortable
1 of 10	 20May22	 GWO	turf	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 103	 [	 1]	 T Marquand	 58	 $*1.9	 Eternal Pearl	 2:11.55		  ........ ½............................................kept on well
2 of 6	 16Jun22	 ASC	 turf	 2400	  G 	 G2	 106	 [	 4]	 T Marquand	 58	 $*3	 Magical Lagoon	 2:31.36		  ........ ½........................... found no extra soon after
4 of 8	 20Aug22	 DEA	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 93	 [	 5]	 M Barzalona	 57	 $--	 Trevaunance	 2:08.16		  ...... 2¾.....................................kept on one pace

8 VOODOO QUEEN Trainer: R Varian Barrier: 7 Total: 5-2-1-1 Prize Money: $22,591
Jockey: David Egan WT: 56.5 Good: 4-2-0-1 Track: 1-1-0-0

3yo uk f Fav: 3-1-1-1 56-58kg: 5-2-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Frankel Dam: Cursory Glance (USA) J+H: 3-2-0-0 Turf: 4-2-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: 15/07/22 (70 Days)
Owner: Merry Fox Stud Limited

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 10	 13Oct21	 NTT	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 76	 [	 3]	 A Atzeni	 57.5	 $--	 Cet Horizon	 1:48.83		  ...... 3¾.................... never going pace to challenge
2 of 10	 12Nov21	 NCS	 awt	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 84	 [	 5]	 A Atzeni	 57.5	 $--	 Splendent	 2:11.44		  ........ ¾........................ not quite pace to challenge
1 of 7	 29Apr22	 NMR	turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 86	 [	 2]	 David Egan	 57.5	 $3.5	 Elegant Verse	 2:10.59		  ......... 1.................................... ridden and ran on
1 of 5	 15Jul22	 NMJ	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 96	 [	 5]	 David Egan	 58	 $*2.9	 Morning Poem	 2:05.51		  ...... 1¼...................................................ran on
5 of 11	 18Aug22	 YOR	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 90	 [	12]	 David Egan	 57.5	 $8.5	 Haskoy	 2:30.75		  ...... 5½......................weakened inside final furlong
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R4 23 Sep 2022 | Haydock | HALDANE FISHER HANDICAP
Distance: 2816m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP30,000
9:40 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 3210
	 2	 351174
	 3	 322612
	 4	 722193
	 5	 172620
	 6	 212043
	 7	 563164
	 8	 731364
	 9	 26572
	10	 013314

BALTIC BIRD
SEA KING
NOVA LEGEND (IRE)
ZAIN NIGHTS
TEUMESSIAS FOX (IRE)
POST IMPRESSIONIST (IRE)
DOUBLE CHERRY (IRE)
SPEYCASTER
FLAMBOROUGH
HAARAR

62.5
62
60.5
60.5
60.5
59.5
59.5
57.5
55
54.5

1
3
2
10
8
4
9
6
7
5

B SAYETTE  1.5 
L MORRIS
T LADD
T WHELAN
JASON WATSON
A FARRAGHER  2.5 
S M LEVEY
H CROUCH
F NORTON
D E HOGAN

J & T GOSDEN
SIR M PRESCOTT
J FERGUSON
H & R CHARLTON
A BALDING
W HAGGAS
T WARD
R BECKETT
C & M JOHNSTON
M BELL

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

C
G
G
G
C
G
G
G
G
G

UK
UK
IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
UK
UK
UK

92
91
88
88
88
86
86
81
77
75

	 4-�1�-1-1
	 7-�2�-0-1
	 8-�1�-3-1
	 8-�2�-2-1
	 8-�1�-2-2
	 6-�1�-2-1
	 6-�1�-0-1
	 6-�1�-0-2
	 5-�0�-2-0
	 8-�2�-0-2

$11,156
$13,244
$15,651
$22,164
$15,438
$13,289
$14,561
$14,911
$4,411
$11,721

	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	2-�1�-1-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1 BALTIC BIRD Trainer: J & T Gosden Barrier: 1 Total: 4-1-1-1 Prize Money: $11,156
Jockey: B Sayette (a1.5) WT: 62.5 Good: 4-1-1-1 Track: 1-0-1-0

3yo b uk c Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Frankel Dam: Baltic Baroness (GER) J+H: 2-1-0-1 Turf: 4-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 26/05/22 (120 Days)
Owner: Gestut Ammerland

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
3 of 6	 01Apr22	 LES	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 56	 [	 5]	 B Sayette	 55	 $8.5	 Nahanni	 2:37.35		  ....... 12.......... stayed on to go 3rd inside final furlong
2 of 7	 23Apr22	 HDO	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	 4]	 R Havlin	 58	 $5	 New Comedy	 2:34.10		  ..... Lhd..................................headed close home
1 of 12	 26May22	 YAR	 turf	 2300	  G 	 HCP	 92	 [	 8]	 B Sayette	 58	 $*4.3	 Naval College	 2:25.26		  ...... 3¾...................................................ran on
12 of 12	 15Jun22	 ASC	 turf	 2800	  G 	 G2	 53	 [	11]	 L Dettori	 58	 $11	 Eldar Eldarov	 3:01.33		  ....... 21............................. eased when no chance

2 SEA KING Trainer: Sir M Prescott Barrier: 3 Total: 7-2-0-1 Prize Money: $13,244
Jockey: L Morris WT: 62 Good: 4-2-0-1 Track: 2-0-0-0

3yo br uk g Fav: 5-2-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Sea The Stars (IRE) Dam: Pamona (IRE) J+H: 7-2-0-1 Turf: 5-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: 30/04/22 (146 Days)
Owner: Charlie Walker - Osborne House Iii

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 8	 07Sep21	 GWO	turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	 7]	 L Morris	 59.5	 $5	 Inverness	 1:38.17		  ...... 2½.............................. no extra towards finish
1 of 7	 21Sep21	 NCS	 awt	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	 6]	 L Morris	 59.5	 $--	 Freedom Charter	 2:11.41		  ...... 3¾............................................ comfortably
1 of 5	 30Apr22	 DON	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 97	 [	 3]	 L Morris	 53	 $--	 Charles St	 2:34.94		  ......... 3....................................................easily
7 of 14	 02Jul22	 HDO	 turf	 2800	  S 	 HCP	 88	 [	 1]	 L Morris	 61.5	 $--	 Nathanael Greene	3:07.19		  ......... 7..................... weakened inside final fuirlong
4 of 7	 23Jul22	 NCS	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 88	 [	 1]	 L Morris	 60.5	 $--	 Pride Of Priory	 2:44.71		  ...... 4¼............. ridden and faded inside final furlong

3 NOVA LEGEND (IRE) Trainer: J Ferguson Barrier: 2 Total: 8-1-3-1 Prize Money: $15,651
Jockey: T Ladd WT: 60.5 Good: 7-1-3-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 4-0-2-1 58+kg: 6-0-3-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-1-0
Sire: Galileo (IRE) Dam: Ghurra (USA) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 6-1-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: 11/08/22 (43 Days)
Owner: Mr Boniface Ho Ka Kui

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 7	 23May22	 LES	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	 6]	 D Muscutt	 60.5	 $4.3	 Salvator Mundi	 2:32.49		  ........ ½...................................... not reach leader
2 of 6	 24Jun22	 DON	 turf	 2900	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	 2]	 D Muscutt	 61.5	 $--	 Mugader	 3:10.24		  ...... 2½..................................no match for winner
6 of 8	 09Jul22	 HAM	 turf	 2600	  G 	 HCP	 55	 [	 7]	 D Muscutt	 59.5	 $*2.3	 Wickywickywheels	2:47.04		  ....... 12............................................no progress
1 of 6	 11Aug22	 FFL	 turf	 2800	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	 3]	 T Ladd	 57.5	 $--	 Indianapolis	 3:04.63		  ...... 4¾....................................................easily
2 of 7	 19Aug22	 SAL	 turf	 2800	  G 	 HCP	 81	 [	  ]	 H Davies	 59	 $*1.8	 Champagne City	 3:04.84		  ...... 2¼...................................................ran on

4 ZAIN NIGHTS Trainer: H & R Charlton Barrier: 10 Total: 8-2-2-1 Prize Money: $22,164
Jockey: T Whelan WT: 60.5 Good: 5-1-2-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk g Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 5-2-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Decorated Knight Dam: Missy O’ Gwaun (IRE) J+H: 3-1-0-0 Turf: 7-2-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-0 Last Win: 15/07/22 (70 Days)
Owner: Mr Asaad Al Banwan

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 6	 13May22	 NBU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 HCP	 86	 [	 3]	 K Shoemark	 60	 $17	 Australian Angel	 2:27.94		  ..... Lhd................................................ just held
2 of 7	 21Jun22	 NBU	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 86	 [	 4]	 H Davies	 55	 $--	 Parachute	 2:30.74		  ...... 1¼.............................. no chance with winner
1 of 6	 15Jul22	 NBU	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 91	 [	 3]	 W Buick	 59.5	 $4.3	 Divine Jewel	 2:38.24		  ...... 1¼.........................................stayed on well
9 of 13	 27Jul22	 GWO	turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 87	 [	12]	 D Probert	 56.5	 $--	 Secret State	 2:36.54		  ...... 5¾............................faded inside final furlong
3 of 11	 11Aug22	 LIN	 awt	 3200	  G 	 HCP	 85	 [	 2]	 S Osborne	 57	 $6	 Diamond Bay	 3:21.95		  ...... 1½................................not pace to challenge
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5 TEUMESSIAS FOX (IRE) Trainer: A Balding Barrier: 8 Total: 8-1-2-2 Prize Money: $15,438
Jockey: Jason Watson WT: 60.5 Good: 8-1-2-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch ire c Fav: 2-0-2-0 58+kg: 4-1-2-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Lope De Vega (IRE) Dam: Princess Serena (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-0-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 03/03/22 (204 Days)
Owner: King Power Racing Co Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 8	 19Apr22	 EPS	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	 1]	 D Probert	 57.5	 $17	 Nahanni	 2:10.48		  ...... 8¾................. ridden and weakened over 1f out
2 of 6	 12May22	 SAL	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 82	 [	 6]	 D Probert	 58.5	 $*4	 Brayden Star	 2:05.67		  ...... 7½................................................. kept on
6 of 19	 16Jun22	 ASC	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 88	 [	 2]	 R Hornby	 56	 $--	 Secret State	 2:32.43		  ...... 2¼........stayed on same pace inside final furlong
2 of 4	 08Jul22	 ASC	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 91	 [	 3]	 H Davies	 59	 $*3	 Soulcombe	 2:35.21		  ...... 1½................................................. kept on
13 of 13	 27Jul22	 GWO	turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 61	 [	 4]	 H Davies	 53.5	 $19	 Secret State	 2:36.54		  .... 15¼..................................... never dangerous

6 POST IMPRESSIONIST (IRE) Trainer: W Haggas Barrier: 4 Total: 6-1-2-1 Prize Money: $13,289
Jockey: A Farragher (a2.5) WT: 59.5 Good: 5-1-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 3-1-0-0 56-58kg: 2-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Teofilo (IRE) Dam: Island Remede J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: 25/04/22 (151 Days)
Owner: Mr R A Green

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 10	 25Apr22	 AYR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 74	 [	 6]	 D Tudhope	 57.5	 $--	 Western Stars	 1:42.55		  ...... 3¾.......................................quickened clear
2 of 14	 24May22	 NCS	 awt	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 89	 [	 5]	 T Marquand	 61.5	 $2.2	 Eldar Eldarov	 2:13.15		  ...... 2¼..............ridden and stayed on towards finish
15 of 19	 16Jun22	 ASC	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 77	 [	13]	 D Tudhope	 58	 $*4.5	 Secret State	 2:32.43		  ......... 8........................................ never involved
4 of 5	 16Jul22	 CHS	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 82	 [	 2]	 S Donohoe	 61	 $--	 Sheer Rocks	 2:14.66		  ...... 4¾................................................ no extra
3 of 5	 27Aug22	 BEV	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	 2]	 S Donohoe	 59.5	 $3.8	 Kitsune Power	 2:04.75		  ......... 3................................not pace to challenge

7 DOUBLE CHERRY (IRE) Trainer: T Ward Barrier: 9 Total: 6-1-0-1 Prize Money: $14,561
Jockey: S M Levey WT: 59.5 Good: 3-0-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Make Believe Dam: My Uptown Girl J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 6-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-0 Last Win: 10/06/22 (105 Days)
Owner: C Holt, M White, C Voysey, C & R Russe

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 12	 16Apr22	 NBU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	 4]	 T Marquand	 59.5	 $23	 Natural World	 1:22.54		  ...... 5¼......................weakened inside final furlong
3 of 9	 13May22	 NBU	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	 7]	 K Shoemark	 60.5	 $17	 Falling Shadow	 2:10.25		  ...... 8½..............lost 2nd and weakened final furlong
1 of 8	 10Jun22	 GWO	turf	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 92	 [	 2]	 S M Levey	 57	 $*5	 Percy Jones	 2:42.40		  ......... 3...................................................ran on
6 of 14	 02Jul22	 HDO	 turf	 2800	  S 	 HCP	 86	 [	 8]	 J Crowley	 59	 $*4.5	 Nathanael Greene	3:07.19		  ...... 5¾.........................................no impression
4 of 11	 03Sep22	 ASC	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 76	 [	11]	 D Muscutt	 55.5	 $15	 La Yakel	 2:37.37		  ...... 5¼...............4th and no impression final furlong

8 SPEYCASTER Trainer: R Beckett Barrier: 6 Total: 6-1-0-2 Prize Money: $14,911
Jockey: H Crouch WT: 57.5 Good: 4-1-0-2 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b uk g Fav: 1-0-0-1 56-58kg: 4-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Highland Reel (IRE) Dam: Examinee (GER) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-0-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 26/11/21 (301 Days)
Owner: Quantum Leap Racing Xiv & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 8	 27Sep21	 BAT	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 81	 [	 1]	 R Hornby	 58	 $19	 Sheer Rocks	 1:40.30		  ...... 1¼..........................................nearest finish
1 of 10	 26Nov21	 CFC	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 82	 [	 6]	 R Hornby	 58	 $4.3	 Deauville Legend	 1:37.78		  ........ ½........... ridden and stayed to lead final strides
3 of 9	 06Apr22	 NTT	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	 3]	 R Hornby	 62.5	 $*5.5	 Al Qareem	 2:12.14		  ......... 4..........................................nearest finish
6 of 8	 13May22	 YOR	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 64	 [	 6]	 R Hornby	 58	 $7	 Al Qareem	 2:31.86		  .... 10¾.......................... one pace from over 1f out
4 of 14	 02Jul22	 HDO	 turf	 2800	  S 	 HCP	 83	 [	 4]	 Rossa Ryan	 56.5	 $13	 Nathanael Greene	3:07.19		  ...... 4½.............................not able to get on terms

9 FLAMBOROUGH Trainer: C & M Johnston Barrier: 7 Total: 5-0-2-0 Prize Money: $4,411
Jockey: F Norton WT: 55 Good: 1-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Farhh Dam: Strictly Lambada J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-1-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Kingsley Park 25 - The Originals

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 9	 14Oct21	 BGH	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 81	 [	 5]	 A Atzeni	 59.5	 $13	 Breezy Storm	 1:38.37		  ........ ¾.............................................. stayed on
6 of 11	 03Nov21	 NTT	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 61	 [	 9]	 J Hart	 59.5	 $6.5	 Desert Crown	 1:47.26		  .... 10¼............................... weakened over 1f out
5 of 12	 23Nov21	 WOL	 awt	 1900	  S 	 HCP	 75	 [	 6]	 A Atzeni	 58	 $8	 Emily Upjohn	 1:59.81		  ...... 2¾......................weakened inside final furlong
7 of 9	 03Sep22	 THR	 turf	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 46	 [	 4]	 A Mullen	 57.5	 $11	 Chillingham	 2:40.08		  .... 16¾............................soon no extra and faded
2 of 7	 12Sep22	 KMP	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 75	 [	 7]	 A Atzeni	 61.5	 $7.5	 Sea Stone	 2:34.39		  ........ ¾................................... held towards finish

10 HAARAR Trainer: M Bell Barrier: 5 Total: 8-2-0-2 Prize Money: $11,721
Jockey: D E Hogan WT: 54.5 Good: 4-1-0-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk g Fav: 3-1-0-1 54-56kg: 1-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-1
Sire: Muhaarar Dam: Interchange (IRE) J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 4-1-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 02/08/22 (52 Days)
Owner: D W & L Y Payne And G & T Blackist

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 7	 16May22	 WND	turf	 2200	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	 4]	 David Egan	 59.5	 $*2.6	 Buxted Reel	 2:30.44		  ........ ¾.........................................stayed on well
3 of 7	 28May22	 SAL	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 63	 [	 4]	 S M Levey	 58	 $*2.8	 Guilin	 2:07.10		  ...... 4¼.................ridden and kept on towards finish
3 of 5	 15Jun22	 NTT	 turf	 2800	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	 5]	 Ryan Sexton	 54.5	 $--	 Mostly Cloudy	 3:07.62		  ......... 6..........................................nearest finish
1 of 7	 02Aug22	 CFC	 awt	 2600	  S 	 HCP	 77	 [	 5]	 D E Hogan	 61	 $3.3	 Miss Blennerhasset	 2:48.92		  ...... 1¾............................................. ran on well
4 of 7	 16Aug22	 CFC	 awt	 2800	  S 	 HCP	 61	 [	 4]	 D E Hogan	 57	 $*2.9	 Sandstorm	 2:59.21		  ......... 4.......................kept on but held final furlong
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R5 23 Sep 2022 | Newmarket | DUBAI ROCKFEL STAKES
Distance: 1408m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP114,000
10:00 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 314
	 2	 1
	 3	 117
	 4	 41
	 5	 1
	 6	 21
	 7	 217357
	 8	 31310
	 9	 11
	10	 22712
	11	 11
	12	 1
	13	 510
	14	 1541

CELL SA BEELA
COMMISSIONING
DANCE IN THE GRASS
DUBAI JEMILA
ELECTRIC EYES (IRE)
EXIMIOUS (IRE)
IPANEMA PRINCESS (IRE)
LAKOTA SIOUX (IRE)
LEITZEL
OLIVIA MARALDA (IRE)
RAGE OF BAMBY (IRE)
RICH
SWEET HARMONY (IRE)
SYDNEYARMS CHELSEA (IRE)

58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58

10
1
9
14
6
13
3
11
2
4
12
7
8
5

DAVID EGAN
R HAVLIN
A ATZENI
R L MOORE
D TUDHOPE
J MITCHELL
T MARQUAND
R KINGSCOTE
J CROWLEY
ROSSA RYAN
C BISHOP
P DOBBS
H DOYLE
W BUICK

R VARIAN
J & T GOSDEN
C & M JOHNSTON
K RYAN
K R BURKE
R VARIAN
MISS A MURPHY
C & M JOHNSTON
D O’MEARA
M O’CALLAGHAN
E J-HOUGHTON
R HANNON
R SPENCER
C HILLS

2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F

UK
UK
UK
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
IRE

94
--
105
--
--
--
90
98
85
105
89
--
89
100

	 3-�1�-0-1
	 1-�1�-0-0
	 3-�2�-0-0
	 2-�1�-0-0
	 1-�1�-0-0
	 2-�1�-1-0
	 7-�1�-1-1
	 5-�2�-0-2
	 2-�2�-0-0
	 5-�1�-3-0
	 2-�2�-0-0
	 1-�1�-0-0
	 3-�1�-0-0
	 4-�2�-0-0

$11,675
$4,320
$28,368
$4,719
$5,130
$14,398
$17,521
$50,426
$10,800
$31,618
$9,720
$3,510
$3,672
$40,653

	2-�1�-0-1
	1-�1�-0-0
	2-�2�-0-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	6-�1�-1-1
	5-�2�-0-2
	1-�1�-0-0
	2-�1�-1-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	3-�2�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

1 CELL SA BEELA Trainer: R Varian Barrier: 10 Total: 3-1-0-1 Prize Money: $11,675
Jockey: David Egan WT: 58 Good: 3-1-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo uk f Fav: 2-1-0-1 58+kg: 3-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-1
Sire: Kingman Dam: Sellsabeel (FR) J+H: 2-0-0-1 Turf: 2-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 27/08/22 (27 Days)
Owner: Sheikh Mohammed bin Khalifa Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
3 of 9	 10Aug22	 KMP	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 81	 [	 8]	 David Egan	 58	 $--	 Behind The Scenes	1:28.24		  ...... 1¼...........no extra and weakened towards finish
1 of 8	 27Aug22	 BEV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	 5]	 B Curtis	 58	 $*2.2	 Creatively	 1:33.92		  ........ ½.................... ran on well to lead close home
4 of 8	 08Sep22	 DON	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G2	 112	 [	 5]	 David Egan	 58	 $23	 Polly Pott	 1:38.34		  ......... 6............ no impression and kept on one pace

2 COMMISSIONING Trainer: J & T Gosden Barrier: 1 Total: 1-1-0-0 Prize Money: $4,320
Jockey: R Havlin WT: 58 Good: 1-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Kingman Dam: Sovereign Parade (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 30/07/22 (55 Days)
Owner: Isa Salman & Abdulla Al Khalifa

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
1 of 10	 30Jul22	 NMJ	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	10]	 L Dettori	 58	 $9.5	 Prepense	 1:25.13		  ...... 3½............................................. impressive

3 DANCE IN THE GRASS Trainer: C & M Johnston Barrier: 9 Total: 3-2-0-0 Prize Money: $28,368
Jockey: A Atzeni WT: 58 Good: 3-2-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo ch uk f Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 3-2-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-2-0-0
Sire: Cracksman Dam: Dance The Dream J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 21/07/22 (64 Days)
Owner: Mr Jaber Abdullah

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
1 of 7	 10Jun22	 SAN	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	 6]	 S De Sousa	 58	 $41	 One Nation	 1:31.30		  ......... 2................soon clear and stayed on strongly
1 of 10	 21Jul22	 SAN	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 105	 [	 6]	 S De Sousa	 58	 $*4.2	 Fairy Cross	 1:30.16		  ........ ¾......... stayed on to lead inside final 100 yards
7 of 8	 08Sep22	 DON	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G2	 103	 [	 8]	 W Buick	 58	 $*1.9	 Polly Pott	 1:38.34		  ...... 8¾..................... ridden and beaten over 1f out

4 DUBAI JEMILA Trainer: K Ryan Barrier: 14 Total: 2-1-0-0 Prize Money: $4,719
Jockey: R L Moore WT: 58 Good: 2-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo ch uk f Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Joyful Hope J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 01/08/22 (53 Days)
Owner: Mr Jaber Abdullah

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
4 of 9	 12Jul22	 BEV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	 4]	 K Stott	 58	 $*4.3	 Lady Hollywood	 1:03.05		  ...... 7½......................... closing on 3rd close home
1 of 5	 01Aug22	 AYR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 74	 [	 3]	 T Eaves	 58	 $1.9	 Espionne	 1:33.00		  ........ ½............................. asserted towards finish
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5 ELECTRIC EYES (IRE) Trainer: K R Burke Barrier: 6 Total: 1-1-0-0 Prize Money: $5,130
Jockey: D Tudhope WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Siyouni (FR) Dam: Love Is Blindness (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 03/09/22 (20 Days)
Owner: Clipper Logistics

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
1 of 10	 03Sep22	 THR	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 108	 [	 8]	 S James	 58	 $--	 Spirit Of Applause	 1:29.55		  ........ ½.................... ran on well to lead close home

6 EXIMIOUS (IRE) Trainer: R Varian Barrier: 13 Total: 2-1-1-0 Prize Money: $14,398
Jockey: J Mitchell WT: 58 Good: 2-1-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire f Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Exceed And Excel (AUS) Dam: Estiqaama (USA) J+H: 2-1-1-0 Turf: 2-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 01/09/22 (22 Days)
Owner: Highclere T’bred Racing - Marie Curie

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
2 of 6	 05Aug22	 NMJ	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	 6]	 J Mitchell	 58	 $8.5	 Poetic Union	 1:12.52		  ...... 2¼..................................no match for winner
1 of 10	 01Sep22	 SAL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	13]	 J Mitchell	 58	 $*3.3	 Peony	 1:26.85		  ...... 2½....................................................easily

7 IPANEMA PRINCESS (IRE) Trainer: Miss A Murphy Barrier: 3 Total: 7-1-1-1 Prize Money: $17,521
Jockey: T Marquand WT: 58 Good: 5-1-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-1-1-1
Sire: Kessaar (IRE) Dam: Ball Girl (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-0 Last Win: 07/07/22 (78 Days)
Owner: Mr D De Souza

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 8	 07Jul22	 EPS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 76	 [	 6]	 S Cherchi	 57	 $--	 Break The Spell	 1:24.01		  ...... 2¼.................................... ridden and ran on
7 of 10	 21Jul22	 SAN	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	 7]	 S Cherchi	 58	 $51	 Dance In The Grass	1:30.16		  ....... 10.................... weakened quickly final furlong
3 of 9	 02Aug22	 DEA	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 95	 [	 1]	 T Piccone	 56	 $--	 Sydneyarms Chelsea	1:24.07		  ...... 1¾............................................... Deauville
5 of 6	 14Aug22	 DEA	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G3	 --	 [	 1]	 T Piccone	 55.5	 $--	 Mysterious Night	 1:25.05		  ...... 4½............................................... Deauville
7 of 7	 06Sep22	 GWO	turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 93	 [	 9]	 J Crowley	 57	 $6.5	 Munch	 1:29.78		  ...... 8¼......................................... never a factor

8 LAKOTA SIOUX (IRE) Trainer: C & M Johnston Barrier: 11 Total: 5-2-0-2 Prize Money: $50,426
Jockey: R Kingscote WT: 58 Good: 4-2-0-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire f Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 4-2-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-2-0-2
Sire: Sioux Nation (USA) Dam: Shemiyla (FR) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 5-2-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 06/08/22 (48 Days)
Owner: Gallop Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 7	 20May22	 HDO	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 71	 [	 6]	 C Beasley	 58	 $10	 Inanna	 1:28.99		  ........nk..................................headed close home
1 of 8	 30May22	 LIN	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	 6]	 J Mitchell	 58	 $*4	 Miska	 1:24.50		  ...... 6½................. ridden clear entering final furlong
3 of 13	 18Jun22	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 88	 [	 9]	 James Doyle	 57.5	 $41	 Holloway Boy	 1:28.12		  ...... 2½............................. went 3rd towards finish
1 of 9	 06Aug22	 NMJ	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G3	 99	 [	 7]	 James Doyle	 58	 $--	 Dandy Alys	 1:26.04		  ........ ¾...................................................ran on
11 of 11	 11Sep22	 CUR	 turf	 1400	  S 	 G1	 98	 [	 4]	 R Kingscote	 58	 $--	 Tahiyra	 1:29.16		  .... 14¼.................................no extra final furlong

9 LEITZEL Trainer: D O’meara Barrier: 2 Total: 2-2-0-0 Prize Money: $10,800
Jockey: J Crowley WT: 58 Good: 2-2-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo uk f Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 2-2-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Teofilo (IRE) Dam: Trapeze J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 02/09/22 (21 Days)
Owner: Mrs S Holtby

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
1 of 11	 05Aug22	 HDO	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 85	 [	 9]	 D Tudhope	 58	 $7.5	 Oscar’s Sister	 1:31.13		  ...... 2¾.................................................. readily
1 of 5	 02Sep22	 HDO	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 94	 [	 2]	 D Tudhope	 60	 $*1.7	 Double March	 1:38.83		  ........nk.....rallied when challenged inside final furlong

10 OLIVIA MARALDA (IRE) Trainer: M O’callaghan Barrier: 4 Total: 5-1-3-0 Prize Money: $31,618
Jockey: Rossa Ryan WT: 58 Good: 5-1-3-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire f Fav: 2-1-1-0 58+kg: 5-1-3-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-1-0
Sire: Kodiac Dam: Yajala J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 5-1-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 21/07/22 (64 Days)
Owner: Amo Coutinho Partnership

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 13	 22May22	 CUR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	14]	 R G Ryan	 58	 $*3.8	 Zarinsk	 1:13.73		  ........nk.stayed on well to strongly press winner to line
2 of 9	 28May22	 NAV	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	11]	 L F Roche	 58	 $2.2	 Statuette	 1:11.55		  ......... 3.....................................kept on one pace
7 of 21	 15Jun22	 ASC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 G2	 90	 [	 1]	 S De Sousa	 58	 $41	 Dramatised	 0:59.34		  ...... 5½......................weakened inside final furlong
1 of 15	 21Jul22	 NBU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 94	 [	 5]	 Rossa Ryan	 58	 $*1.8	 Honeymooner	 1:26.11		  ......... 7....................................................easily
2 of 7	 20Aug22	 CUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G2	 121	 [	 3]	 L F Roche	 58	 $7	 Meditate	 1:23.43		  ........ ¾...................kept on same pace final furlong
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11 RAGE OF BAMBY (IRE) Trainer: E J-houghton Barrier: 12 Total: 2-2-0-0 Prize Money: $9,720
Jockey: C Bishop WT: 58 Good: 2-2-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire f Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 1-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Saxon Warrior (JPN) Dam: Rabiosa Fiore J+H: 2-2-0-0 Turf: 2-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 06/09/22 (17 Days)
Owner: Hot To Trot Racing 2 & Mrs A G Kavanag

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
1 of 14	 21Jun22	 NBU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	13]	 C Bishop	 57.5	 $10	 Dandy Alys	 1:12.32		  ....... hd......................................... led final stride
1 of 12	 06Sep22	 LES	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 85	 [	 5]	 C Bishop	 59.5	 $--	 Daydream Dancer	 1:23.62		  ...... 3½....................................................easily

12 RICH Trainer: R Hannon Barrier: 7 Total: 1-1-0-0 Prize Money: $3,510
Jockey: P Dobbs WT: 58 Good: 1-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo ch uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Cracksman Dam: Mademoiselle Marie (FR) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 1-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 31/05/22 (115 Days)
Owner: Mrs J Wood

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
1 of 17	 31May22	 NBU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	13]	 P Dobbs	 58	 $--	 Woolhampton	 1:15.25		  ...... 2¾.................................................. readily

13 SWEET HARMONY (IRE) Trainer: R Spencer Barrier: 8 Total: 3-1-0-0 Prize Money: $3,672
Jockey: H Doyle WT: 58 Good: 3-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire f Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: No Nay Never (USA) Dam: Last Waltz (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 03/08/22 (51 Days)
Owner: Phil Cunningham

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
5 of 11	 22Jul22	 ASC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	 1]	 J Crowley	 58	 $11	 Clochette	 1:16.29		  ...... 3¼............... never going pace to reach leaders
1 of 14	 03Aug22	 YAR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 89	 [	 4]	 K O’neill	 58	 $*5.5	 Mahboobah	 1:13.90		  ...... 1¼...................... always doing enough late on
10 of 13	 18Aug22	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G2	 107	 [	 2]	 J Crowley	 58	 $--	 Swingalong	 1:10.80		  ...... 5¼........................................never on terms

14 SYDNEYARMS CHELSEA (IRE) Trainer: C Hills Barrier: 5 Total: 4-2-0-0 Prize Money: $40,653
Jockey: W Buick WT: 58 Good: 4-2-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-2-0-0
Sire: Sioux Nation (USA) Dam: Wedding Dress J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 4-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 02/08/22 (52 Days)
Owner: Cornthrop BS & Sydney Arms Chelsea

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
1 of 11	 31May22	 NBU	 turf	 1300	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	 7]	 W Buick	 58	 $7	 John Chard Vc	 1:23.69		  ........ ¾............................................. ran on well
5 of 16	 17Jun22	 ASC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G3	 93	 [	 8]	 W Buick	 58	 $--	 Meditate	 1:14.38		  ...... 3½..........................................nearest finish
4 of 8	 10Jul22	 DEA	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 2]	 H Doyle	 55.5	 $--	 Breizh Sky	--  --- --		  ...... 2¾............................................... Deauville
1 of 9	 02Aug22	 DEA	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 100	 [	 5]	 R L Moore	 56	 $--	 Terrestrial	 1:24.07		  ........ ¾................................................. kept on
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R6 23 Sep 2022 | Haydock | MAIDEN FILLIES’ STAKES
Distance: 1207m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP10,000
10:15 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 233
	 2	
	 3	 43
	 4	
	 5	
	 6	 5
	 7	 78
	 8	 63
	 9	
	10	
	11	 745
	12	 5
	13	 43
	14	 60
	15	 8
	16	

ANNIE MAHER
BELINDA BELL (GER)
CENTREFOLD
CHANDELEUR ISLAND (IRE)
COUPLET
DAKOTA ELEGANCE (IRE)
GOLDEN BULLET
LADY MANYARA (IRE)
LADY URSULA (IRE)
MA FAMILLE (IRE)
ONEFORSUE
PURE ANGEL
RENESMEE
SHOT
SPECIAL EVENT (IRE)
TIME IN MOTION

58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58

16
8
15
7
12
4
3
1
9
14
6
2
13
11
10
5

D E HOGAN
OISIN ORR
R DAWSON
H CROUCH
P COSGRAVE
G ROOKE
L MORRIS
C LEE
S DONOHOE
J FAHY
T LADD
P J MCDONALD
B SAYETTE  1.5 
S M LEVEY
P HANAGAN
D O’NEILL

M BELL
R FAHEY
R VARIAN
E WALKER
HARRY EUSTACE
B MEEHAN
A WATSON
K R BURKE
C FELLOWES
C COX
E ALSTON
JAMES HORTON
K P DE FOY
R HANNON
C HILLS
G BOUGHEY

2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F

UK
GER
UK
IRE
UK
IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
UK
UK
UK
UK
IRE
UK

78
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
72
--
--
--
--
--

	 3-�0�-1-2
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-1
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-1
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 3-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-1
	 2-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0

$5,920
$0
$1,509
$0
$0
$0
$0
$1,268
$0
$0
$3,968
$0
$2,333
$0
$0
$0

	1-�0�-0-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	3-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-1
	2-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

1 ANNIE MAHER Trainer: M Bell Barrier: 16 Total: 3-0-1-2 Prize Money: $5,920
Jockey: D E Hogan WT: 58 Good: 3-0-1-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk f Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 3-0-1-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Zoustar (AUS) Dam: Cordial J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: The Gredley Family

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
2 of 5	 06May22	 ASC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 66	 [	 1]	 C Shepherd	 58	 $*3.3	 Omniqueen	 1:03.42		  ...... 1¾.................................. just held on for 2nd
3 of 9	 20Jul22	 SAN	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	 3]	 C Shepherd	 58	 $5.5	 Mrs U S A	 1:02.85		  ...... 1½......................... kept on inside final furlong
3 of 14	 03Aug22	 YAR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	 2]	 C Shepherd	 58	 $7	 Sweet Harmony	 1:13.90		  ...... 1¼...................kept on well but lost 2nd late on

2 BELINDA BELL (GER) Trainer: R Fahey Barrier: 8 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: Oisin Orr WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ger f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Roaring Lion (USA) Dam: Bastille (GER) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr R A Fahey

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................

3 CENTREFOLD Trainer: R Varian Barrier: 15 Total: 2-0-0-1 Prize Money: $1,509
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 58 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk f Fav: 1-0-0-1 58+kg: 2-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-1
Sire: Showcasing Dam: Delevigne J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Sheikh Mohammed Obaid Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
4 of 12	 12Aug22	 NBU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	12]	 A Atzeni	 58	 $2.3	 Hoof It Hoof It	 1:11.71		  ...... 5¼.............................................. promising
3 of 7	 08Sep22	 CFC	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 31	 [	 2]	 R Da Silva	 58	 $*1.5	 Funny Story	 1:13.39		  ...... 2¼................................................. kept on

4 CHANDELEUR ISLAND (IRE) Trainer: E Walker Barrier: 7 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: H Crouch WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo ch ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Starspangledbanner (AUS) Dam: Greenisland (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Lord Lloyd Webber And Mr A Rosen

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
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5 COUPLET Trainer: Harry Eustace Barrier: 12 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: P Cosgrave WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Zoustar (AUS) Dam: Arabda J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: The Arabda Partnership

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................

6 DAKOTA ELEGANCE (IRE) Trainer: B Meehan Barrier: 4 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: G Rooke WT: 58 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Toronado (IRE) Dam: Elegant Beauty J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Guards Club Racing Limited & Partners

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
5 of 9	 27Aug22	 WND	turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	 4]	 T Greatrex	 58	 $21	 Magical Merlin	 1:14.06		  ...... 1½................................ no extra final 110yds

7 GOLDEN BULLET Trainer: A Watson Barrier: 3 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: L Morris WT: 58 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

2yo ch uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: No Nay Never (USA) Dam: Shaden (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Imad Alsagar

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
7 of 10	 19Aug22	 NBU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 66	 [	 2]	 H Turner	 58	 $26	 Zouky	 1:14.89		  ...... 7¼............................faded inside final furlong
8 of 11	 02Sep22	 HDO	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 57	 [	 8]	 H Doyle	 58	 $29	 Zouky	 1:10.95		  ...... 8½.........................weakened from over 1f out

8 LADY MANYARA (IRE) Trainer: K R Burke Barrier: 1 Total: 2-0-0-1 Prize Money: $1,268
Jockey: C Lee WT: 58 Good: 1-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo ch ire f Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-1
Sire: Ribchester (IRE) Dam: Tides J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 2-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: The Royal Ascot Racing Club

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
6 of 8	 10Jun22	 GWO	turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 37	 [	 1]	 P-l Jamin	 57	 $*7	 Bet Me	 1:15.18		  .... 11¾......................................weakened 1f out
3 of 11	 25Aug22	 CAR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	10]	 C Lee	 58	 $15	 Alpha Capture	 1:14.36		  ...... 2½................................ no extra final 100yds

9 LADY URSULA (IRE) Trainer: C Fellowes Barrier: 9 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: S Donohoe WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Kodiac Dam: Night Queen (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr D R J King

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................

10 MA FAMILLE (IRE) Trainer: C Cox Barrier: 14 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: J Fahy WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo ch ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Starspangledbanner (AUS) Dam: Our Joy (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Oak Lodge Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
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11 ONEFORSUE Trainer: E Alston Barrier: 6 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: $3,968
Jockey: T Ladd WT: 58 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

2yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-0
Sire: Bated Breath Dam: Unveiling J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Paul Buist & Mike Taylor

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
7 of 12	 07Aug22	 HDO	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 59	 [	 9]	 P Mulrennan	 58	 $34	 Charyn	 1:14.84		  .... 10½................................. gradually weakened
4 of 5	 20Aug22	 CHS	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	 4]	 T Eaves	 58	 $23	 All The Time	 1:12.34		  ...... 6½.................................Always towards rear
5 of 18	 27Aug22	 NMJ	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 115	 [	18]	 T Ladd	 54.5	 $67	 Amichi	 1:12.92		  ...... 4¼... no chance with principals towards near side

12 PURE ANGEL Trainer: James Horton Barrier: 2 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: P J Mcdonald WT: 58 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Ardad (IRE) Dam: Be My Angel J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: John and Jess Dance

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
5 of 13	 26Apr22	 NTT	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 47	 [	 8]	 P J Mcdonald	 57.5	 $--	 Lost Angel	 0:58.43		  ...... 6½.....................................not reach leaders

13 RENESMEE Trainer: K P De Foy Barrier: 13 Total: 2-0-0-1 Prize Money: $2,333
Jockey: B Sayette (a1.5) WT: 58 Good: 2-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-1
Sire: Iffraaj Dam: Magique (IRE) J+H: 2-0-0-1 Turf: 2-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Westminster Racing Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
4 of 14	 03Aug22	 YAR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	 8]	 B Sayette	 57	 $23	 Sweet Harmony	 1:13.90		  ...... 1¾................................................ pleasing
3 of 13	 02Sep22	 ASC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	11]	 B Sayette	 57	 $7	 Revenite	 1:16.09		  ........nk........................... lost 2nd final final strides

14 SHOT Trainer: R Hannon Barrier: 11 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: S M Levey WT: 58 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Acclamation Dam: Gladiatrix J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Denford Stud

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
6 of 12	 12Aug22	 NBU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 6]	 S M Levey	 58	 $12	 Hoof It Hoof It	 1:11.71		  ....... 12................... no impression and faded 1f out
10 of 13	 02Sep22	 ASC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	 5]	 S M Levey	 58	 $--	 Revenite	 1:16.09		  ...... 4½................................ weakened soon after

15 SPECIAL EVENT (IRE) Trainer: C Hills Barrier: 10 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: P Hanagan WT: 58 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo gr ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Caravaggio (USA) Dam: Anyone Special (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mrs E O’leary & Mr B W Hills

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
8 of 12	 06Sep22	 LES	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 47	 [	 1]	 P Hanagan	 58	 $--	 Rage Of Bamby	 1:23.62		  .... 11¼.........................................no impression

16 TIME IN MOTION Trainer: G Boughey Barrier: 5 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: D O’neill WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Time Test Dam: Bridge Poseidon (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Woodhurst, Nelson, Chrysanthou & Castl

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
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R7 23 Sep 2022 | Newmarket | DUBAI JOEL STAKES
Distance: 1609m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP115,000
10:35 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 310426
	 2	 812324
	 3	 011352
	 4	 823111
	 5	 022771
	 6	 750525
	 7	 321413

EL DRAMA (IRE)
MUTASAABEQ
POGO (IRE)
TEMPUS
POTAPOVA
THE WIZARD OF EYE (IRE)
OSCULA (IRE)

60
60
60
60
58.5
58
57

3
2
4
1
5
7
6

A ATZENI
J CROWLEY
T MARQUAND
H DOYLE
R L MOORE
DAVID EGAN
W BUICK

R VARIAN
C HILLS
C HILLS
A WATSON
SIR M STOUTE
J S MOORE
G BOUGHEY

4
4
6
6
4
3
3

H
H
H
G
M
C
F

IRE
UK
IRE
UK
UK
IRE
IRE

109
111
113
117
110
107
107

	 8-�2�-1-2
	11-�4�-2-1
	36-�7�-6-6
	17-�8�-3-1
	10-�3�-2-0
	11-�1�-1-2
	20-�6�-3-7

$104,754
$101,268
$454,425
$193,971
$92,314
$35,843
$302,844

	2-�0�-1-1
	5-�0�-2-0
	13-�3�-1-2
	13-�7�-3-1
	4-�1�-1-0
	4-�0�-1-0
	8-�1�-2-2

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 EL DRAMA (IRE) Trainer: R Varian Barrier: 3 Total: 8-2-1-2 Prize Money: $104,754
Jockey: A Atzeni WT: 60 Good: 4-1-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo chestnut ire h Fav: 2-1-0-1 58+kg: 4-1-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-1
Sire: Lope De Vega (IRE) Dam: Victoire Finale J+H: 6-2-1-1 Turf: 7-2-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-0-2 Last Win: 06/05/21 (505 Days)
Owner: Sheikh Mohammed Obaid Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 7	 06May21	 CHS	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 105	 [	 6]	 A Atzeni	 57.5	 $10	 Maximal	 2:14.15		  ......... 1.................................... ridden and ran on
15 of 19	 06Jun21	 CHA	 turf	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 --	 [	13]	 M Barzalona	 58	 $--	 St Mark’s Basilica	 2:07.30		  .... 23¼................................................Chantilly
4 of 4	 03Jul21	 SAN	 turf	 2000	  G 	 G1	 110	 [	 2]	 A Atzeni	 56	 $--	 St Mark’s Basilica	 2:10.87		  ...... 6½.........................................no impression
2 of 7	 30Jul21	 GWO	turf	 1600	  G 	 G3	 102	 [	 5]	 A Atzeni	 57.5	 $11	 Baaeed	 1:41.20		  ...... 6½.....................................stayed on for 2nd
6 of 7	 21Aug21	 YOR	 turf	 1800	  G 	 G3	 98	 [	 6]	 A Atzeni	 56.5	 $9	 Real World	 1:47.66		  ...... 6¼..........headed and weakened well over 1f out

2 MUTASAABEQ Trainer: C Hills Barrier: 2 Total: 11-4-2-1 Prize Money: $101,268
Jockey: J Crowley WT: 60 Good: 8-2-2-1 Track: 3-2-0-0

4yo br uk h Fav: 5-2-1-1 58+kg: 5-2-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-0-2-0
Sire: Invincible Spirit (IRE) Dam: Ghanaati (USA) J+H: 10-3-2-1 Turf: 11-4-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-2-0-0 Last Win: 09/04/22 (167 Days)
Owner: Shadwell Estate Company Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 5	 09Apr22	 THR	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 107	 [	 5]	 J Crowley	 58	 $*2.9	 Symbolize	 1:29.69		  ...... 1¼.................................... ridden and ran on
2 of 6	 22Apr22	 SAN	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G2	 109	 [	 2]	 J Crowley	 57.5	 $3.5	 Lights On	 1:45.63		  ........nk......................................not reach winner
3 of 6	 04Jun22	 EPS	 turf	 1700	  G 	 G3	 109	 [	 1]	 J Crowley	 61	 $*2.8	 Megallan	 1:43.41		  ...... 1¼..........................but no chance with winner
2 of 6	 09Jul22	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G2	 113	 [	 1]	 J Crowley	 58.5	 $*3	 Chindit	 1:41.89		  ..... Lhd..................................headed close home
4 of 5	 27Aug22	 GWO	turf	 1600	  G 	 G2	 93	 [	 2]	 J Crowley	 60	 $*2.1	 Jadoomi	 1:40.86		  ...... 3¼........................ no extra inside final furlong

3 POGO (IRE) Trainer: C Hills Barrier: 4 Total: 36-7-6-6 Prize Money: $454,425
Jockey: T Marquand WT: 60 Good: 28-6-4-6 Track: 3-1-2-0

6yo b ire h Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 24-5-6-5 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 13-3-1-2
Sire: Zebedee Dam: Cute J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 32-6-6-6 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-2-0 Last Win: 25/06/22 (90 Days)
Owner: Gary and Linnet Woodward

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 8	 28May22	 HDO	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G3	 112	 [	 5]	 K Shoemark	 58	 $--	 Laneqash	 1:28.65		  ...... DH...........................................driven all out
1 of 6	 25Jun22	 NMJ	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G3	 115	 [	 2]	 K Shoemark	 62	 $7.5	 Sunray Major	 1:24.88		  ......... 2...................................... won going away
3 of 11	 26Jul22	 GWO	turf	 1400	  G 	 G2	 113	 [	 4]	 K Shoemark	 59.5	 $--	 Sandrine	 1:24.58		  ......Lnk................................................. kept on
5 of 9	 13Aug22	 NBU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G2	 102	 [	 2]	 K Shoemark	 61	 $*3.8	 Jumby	 1:22.50		  ...... 2½................................................ no extra
2 of 9	 20Aug22	 YOR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G2	 107	 [	 2]	 K Shoemark	 61	 $--	 Kinross	 1:22.97		  ...... 1¼.....................................kept on one pace

4 TEMPUS Trainer: A Watson Barrier: 1 Total: 17-8-3-1 Prize Money: $193,971
Jockey: H Doyle WT: 60 Good: 12-5-4-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

6yo uk g Fav: 7-4-1-0 58+kg: 11-5-2-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 13-7-3-1
Sire: Kingman Dam: Passage Of Time J+H: 8-4-1-1 Turf: 14-6-4-1 Soft/Heavy: 5-2-0-0 Last Win: 28/08/22 (26 Days)
Owner: Hambleton Racing Ltd Xxxi And Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 4	 09May22	 WND	turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 98	 [	 4]	 H Doyle	 60.5	 $9	 Modern News	 1:39.68		  ...... 4¼........................no chance with easy winner
3 of 29	 15Jun22	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 105	 [	16]	 H Doyle	 60	 $34	 Dark Shift	 1:39.13		  ...... 1¾.....................................plugged on in 3rd
1 of 10	 23Jul22	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 113	 [	 5]	 H Doyle	 63.5	 $7	 Tacarib Bay	 1:43.00		  ...... 2½.......................... driven and stayed on well
1 of 4	 11Aug22	 SAL	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G3	 109	 [	 3]	 H Doyle	 59.5	 $3.3	 Modern News	 1:41.32		  ........ ¾....................................got up final strides
1 of 7	 28Aug22	 DEA	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 103	 [	 2]	 H Doyle	 59	 $--	 Internationalangel	 1:34.94		  ...... 1¾...............................stayed on final furlong
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5 POTAPOVA Trainer: Sir M Stoute Barrier: 5 Total: 10-3-2-0 Prize Money: $92,314
Jockey: R L Moore WT: 58.5 Good: 7-3-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo uk m Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 5-2-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-1-0
Sire: Invincible Spirit (IRE) Dam: Safina J+H: 4-1-2-0 Turf: 7-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-1-0 Last Win: 20/08/22 (34 Days)
Owner: Cheveley Park Stud

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 7	 18Apr22	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 101	 [	 5]	 R L Moore	 57.5	 $--	 Roman Mist	 1:37.46		  ..... Lhd................................................ just held
2 of 10	 04Jun22	 EPS	 turf	 1700	  G 	 G3	 103	 [	 9]	 R L Moore	 61	 $6	 Bashkirova	 1:43.06		  ...... 1¼.............................. no chance with winner
7 of 9	 24Jun22	 NCS	 awt	 2000	  S 	 G3	 87	 [	 8]	 R Kingscote	 60.5	 $*3.3	 Poptronic	 2:13.12		  ...... 7¼.........................weakened from over 1f out
7 of 9	 17Jul22	 CUR	 turf	 1800	  G 	 G2	 81	 [	 4]	 C T Keane	 62.5	 $7.5	 Lily Pond	 1:54.39		  ...... 9¾.....................no extra and weakened 1f out
1 of 11	 20Aug22	 SAN	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G3	 97	 [	 3]	 R Kingscote	 60	 $15	 Grande Dame	 1:42.24		  ...... 1½.........................................stayed on well

6 THE WIZARD OF EYE (IRE) Trainer: J S Moore Barrier: 7 Total: 11-1-1-2 Prize Money: $35,843
Jockey: David Egan WT: 58 Good: 9-1-1-2 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo ch ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-1-0
Sire: Galileo Gold Dam: Prom Dress J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 10-1-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 08/07/21 (442 Days)
Owner: O Humphrey A Favell R Humphrey J S Moo

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 6	 16Apr22	 NBU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G3	 105	 [	 3]	 J F Egan	 57.5	 $21	 Perfect Power	 1:22.77		  ......... 3.............................. weakened final furlong
11 of 15	 30Apr22	 NMR	turf	 1600	  G 	 G1	 108	 [	 2]	 J F Egan	 57.5	 $--	 Coroebus	 1:36.27		  ...... 8¾................. ridden and weakened over 1f out
5 of 11	 22May22	 COL	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 77	 [	 3]	 John Francis Egan	 58	 $--	 Maljoom	 1:35.85		  ...... 9½........................................never a danger
2 of 7	 29Jul22	 GWO	turf	 1600	  G 	 G3	 108	 [	 7]	 James Doyle	 58.5	 $26	 Rocchigiani	 1:38.10		  ........ ¾.............................. ran on but always held
5 of 6	 11Sep22	 DON	 turf	 1400	  S 	 G2	 76	 [	 3]	 David Egan	 58	 $19	 Kinross	 1:25.10		  .... 10¾.......................................soon weakened

7 OSCULA (IRE) Trainer: G Boughey Barrier: 6 Total: 20-6-3-7 Prize Money: $302,844
Jockey: W Buick WT: 57 Good: 15-5-3-4 Track: 1-0-0-1

3yo b ire f Fav: 4-2-0-1 56-58kg: 15-5-2-6 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-1-2-2
Sire: Galileo Gold Dam: Bisous Y Besos (IRE) J+H: 6-1-3-1 Turf: 19-6-3-7 Soft/Heavy: 5-1-0-3 Last Win: 15/08/22 (39 Days)
Owner: Nick Bradley Racing 20

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 9	 23Jul22	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G3	 105	 [	 8]	 W Buick	 56	 $6	 Jumbly	 1:42.32		  ........................................ ran on but headed post
1 of 15	 27Jul22	 GWO	turf	 1400	  G 	 G3	 107	 [	 2]	 W Buick	 56.5	 $*5	 Internationalangel	 1:25.64		  ..... Lhd........................................led final strides
4 of 10	 06Aug22	 HDO	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 98	 [	 6]	 B Curtis	 58	 $*2.8	 Rising Star	 1:46.07		  ...... 1¼..................................kept on final furlong
1 of 12	 15Aug22	 DEA	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G3	 --	 [	 2]	 R L Moore	 58	 $--	 By All Means	 1:42.18		  ........nk............................................... Deauville
3 of 5	 20Aug22	 DEA	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 97	 [	 3]	 M Barzalona	 57	 $--	 Checkandchallenge	1:41.62		  ......... 2............................ not quicken final furlong


